## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF DUKE ENERGY

KENTUCKY, INC. FOR APPROVAL OF ITS

PREMIER POWER SERVICE TARIFF AND

2015-00347

STANDARD CONTRACT

## ORDER

On October 23, 2015, Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. ("Duke Kentucky") filed with the Commission an application for approval of a Premier Power Service tariff and standard contract. The application proposes that the tariff become effective on November 23, 2015. Based upon its initial review of Duke Kentucky's proposed tariff, the Commission finds that an investigation will be necessary to determine the reasonableness of the proposed tariff and that the investigation cannot be completed by November 23, 2015. Therefore, pursuant to KRS 278.190(2), the Commission will suspend the effective date of the proposed tariff for five months.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Duke Kentucky's proposed Premier Power Service tariff is hereby suspended for five months from November 23, 2015, up to and including April 22, 2016.
- Nothing shall prevent the Commission from issuing further Orders in this matter prior to the end of the suspension period.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director

ENTERED

NOV 13 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION \*Rocco O D'Ascenzo Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street P. O. Box 960 Cincinnati, OH 45201

\*Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202

\*Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202